Fees and Charges for Water and Wastewater Services, effective February 2023

| rees and Charges for Water and Wastewater Services, effective February 2023 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|--|------------------|-----------------------------|---|---------------|----------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------|------------|
| | | Fixed Fees | | | | Commercial Fees (2) (3) | | | | | | |
| Description of Fee, Rate or Charge | Code Section | Special Charges | Residential Single Family and Duplexes (1) | | Accessory Dwelling Units | Legally- Restricted Affordable Housing (1) | 3/4" line | 1.0" line | 1.5" line | 2.0" line | 3.0" line | 4.0" line |
| Water System Development & Associated Fees | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| System Development Fee | 13-3-20 (c) | | \$ 8,512 | \$ 6,384 | \$ 3,405 | \$ 3,405 | \$ 8,512 | \$ 14,270 | \$ 28,316 | \$ 52,472 | \$ 106,742 | \$ 217,534 |
| Surcharge in High Zone | 13-3-20 (d) | | \$ 1,936 | \$ 1,452 | \$ 774 | \$ 774 | \$ 1,936 | \$ 2,904 | \$ 4,352 | \$ 6,530 | \$ 9,797 | \$ 14,695 |
| Irrigation only (plus 50% of applicable surcharge above) | 13-3-20 (c) | | \$ 4,256 | \$ 4,256 | - | \$ 4,256 | \$ 4,256 | \$ 7,135 | \$ 14,158 | \$ 26,236 | \$ 53,371 | \$ 108,767 |
| Water Meter - Ultrasonic | 13-02-90 | | \$ 375 | \$ 375 | - | \$ 375 | \$ 400 | \$ 500 | \$ 850 | \$ 1,100 | \$ 2,500 | \$ 3,400 |
| Note: Meter prices are based on supplier prices and, therefore, are subject | t to change outsid | le of the | | | | | | | | | | |
| City's control. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Wastewater System Development Fees | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| System Development Fee for water & sewer customer | 13-3-20 (c) | | \$ 5,206 | \$ 3,905 | \$ 2,082 | \$ 2,082 | \$ 7,808 | \$ 16,918 | \$ 30,190 | \$ 42,199 | \$ 79,834 | \$ 132,732 |
| Monthly Water Rates and Charges for Service | 13-3-30 (b) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Service charge | | | \$ 20.14 | \$ 20.14 | | · · | \$ 20.14 | \$ 26.78 | \$ 40.27 | \$ 53.57 | \$ 80.35 | \$ 107.13 |
| Water maintenance charge | | | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 3.49 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 0.00 |
| Volume (usage) charge (over 2,000 gallons only) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Tier I (2,000 to 13,333 gallons/month) | | | \$ 1.85 | | · · | | \$ 1.85 | \$ 1.85 | \$ 1.85 | \$ 1.85 | \$ 1.85 | \$ 1.85 |
| Tier II (over 13,333 gallons/month) | | | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 | \$ 2.46 |
| Demand fee up to 100,000 gallons | | | | | | | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 | \$ 6.98 |
| Demand fee 101,000 to 500,000 gallons | | | | | | | \$ 20.97 | \$ 20.97 | \$ 20.97 | \$ 20.97 | \$ 20.97 | \$ 20.97 |
| Demand fee 501,000 to 1,000,000 gallons | | | | | | | | \$ 52.41 | | \$ 52.41 | \$ 52.41 | \$ 52.41 |
| Demand fee over 1,000,000 gallons | | | | | | | | | \$ 69.88 | \$ 69.88 | \$ 69.88 | \$ 69.88 |
| Monthly Wastewater Rates and Charges for Service | 13-3-30 (b) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Service charge | | | \$ 25.58 | | | | \$ 26.49 | \$ 36.98 | \$ 55.19 | \$ 82.77 | \$ 104.84 | \$ 129.68 |
| Residential volume charge (based on winter water usage) | | | \$ 1.69 | \$ 1.69 | \$ 1.69 | \$ 1.69 | | | | | | |
| (2,000 gallons usage included in residential service charge) | | | | | | | | | 4 | | | |
| Commercial volume charge (based on actual water usage) | | \$ 40.57 | | | | | \$ 3.13 | \$ 3.13 | \$ 3.13 | \$ 3.13 | \$ 3.13 | \$ 3.13 |
| Sewer only service charge - per equivalent living unit | | \$ 40.57 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Permanent disconnection of water line | 13-2-210 | \$ 50.00 | Notes (1) All fixed fees are multiplied by the number of such units associated with each account. | | | | | | | | | |
| | 13-2-210 | \$ 50.00 | (1) All lixed lee | s are multiplied | by the number of | or such units assoc | iateu with ea | in account. | | | | |
| Bulk water - untreated for construction within the City of Salida (per 1,000 | 13-3-30 (a) | \$ 5.00 | | | | | | | | | | |
| gallons) Bulk water - treated (up to 1,000 & per each add'l 1,000 gallons) | 13-3-30 (a) | \$8.00 | (2) Includes mix | ed-use develon | ments in a single | huilding where 5 | 0% or more o | f the ground f | loor is used fo | or commercial | nersonal | |
| | ` ' | | (2) Includes mixed-use developments in a single building where 50% or more of the ground floor is used for commercial, personal (3) Also applies to single-ownership, single-lot rental projects of 3 units or more. The required size of the commercial meter will be determined via | | | | | | | | | |
| Bulk water - set hydrant meter | 13-3-30 (a) | \$ 75.00 | | o . | 1, | , , | | • | | | | |
| | | | the size calculat | ion sheet provid | ied by the City of | f Salida and verifie | d by the proj | ect engineer. | The developm | nent must me | et a minimum | ot 50% of |

13-3-30 (g)

13-3-30 (h)

13-3-30 (i)

13-3-30 (i)

13-03-50

13-03-50

13-3-30 (h)

13-3-30 (h)

13-3-50 (c)

13-3-70 (d)

13-03-80

\$ 20.28

\$ 25.00

\$ 62.00

\$ 31.00

\$ -

\$ 40.00

\$ 3.50

\$ 3.50

\$3.50 or 5%

45 days

\$ 40.00

\$ 40.00

Inactive account (sewer only customers) per month

Temporary water disconnection fee - once annually

Temporary water disconnection fee - more than 1x per year

Period of time after which service is subject to termination

Account reinstatement charge (waived if shut-off fee paid)

Late Fee (SteamPlant, Public Works, Finance, Fire, Pool, Wastewater - 30

Sewer only final billing and new account charge

Returned check charge

Final billing and new account charge

Delinquent Charge - water service

Water termination (shut-off) fee

Delinquent Charge - wastewater service

(3) Also applies to single-ownership, single-lot rental projects of 3 units or more. The required size of the commercial meter will be determined via the size calculation sheet provided by the City of Salida and verified by the project engineer. The development must meet a minimum of 50% of the maximum allowed density for the lot, and individual units may not exceed 1200 SF, excluding garage space. Should any individual unit within said development convert to a unique owner in the future (via condominiumization, subdivision, etc.), the applicant will be responsible for paying the difference between the paid system development fees (SDFs), as a portion of the total number of units, and the SDFs for the non-rental unit applicable at the time of conversion.



Date revised: 2/7/2023